about resource allocation and performance assessment, management does not monitor the operating results separately on the
level of business units. Therefore the reporting on individual business segment does not apply.

Within the Adtran Networks group, management decisions are based on pro forma EBIT. Pro forma financial information
excludes non-cash charges related to share-based compensation plans and amortization and impairment of goodwill and
acquisition-related intangible assets. Additionally, expenses related to M&A and restructuring measures are not included.
Income from capitalization of development expenses is shown as a separate line item and not deducted from research and
development expenses.

IFRS consolidated financial statement

96   Adtran Networks – Annual report 2023

Reconciliation of key performance measures to the consolidated financial income on December 31, 2023 presents as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information

Intangible
assets from
acquisitions Goodwill

Compensation
expenses

Expenses related
to to M&A and
restructuring

measures

Disclosure
of R&D

expenses

Consolidated
financial

information

Revenues 613,671 — — — — — 613,671

Cost of goods sold (392,393) (1,218) — (574) (924) — (395,108)

Gross profit 221,278 (1,218) — (574) (924) — 218,562

Gross margin  36.1 %  35.6 %

Selling and marketing
expenses (60,213) (2,051) — (1,321) (4,941) — (68,526)

General and administrative
expenses (34,068) — (4,553) (729) (2,735) — (42,085)

Research and development
expenses (144,068) — — (2,658) (4,736) 45,820 (105,642)

Income from capitalization of
development expenses 45,820 — — — — (45,820) —

Other operating income 11,251 — — — — — 11,251

Other operating expenses (189) — — — (69) — (258)

Operating income 39,810 (3,269) (4,553) (5,282) (13,405) — 13,302

Operating margin  6.5 %  2.2 %

Segment assets 587,681 5,241 64,899 — — — 657,821

IFRS consolidated financial statement

 Adtran Networks – Annual report 2023   97

Reconciliation of key performance measures to the consolidated financial income on December 31, 2022 presents as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information

Intangible
assets from
acquisitions Goodwill

Compensation
expenses

Expenses related
to to M&A and
restructuring

measures

Disclosure
of R&D

expenses

Consolidated
financial -

information

Revenues 712,114 — — — — — 712,114

Cost of goods sold (472,082) (1,640) — (255) (10) — (473,987)

Gross profit 240,032 (1,640) — (255) (10) — 238,127

Gross margin  33.7 %  33.4 %

Selling and marketing
expenses (70,997) (2,109) — (988) (137) — (74,231)

General and
administrative expenses (38,611) — (3,460) (945) (19,764) — (62,780)

Research and
development expenses (132,607) — — (1,545) (1,421) 42,105 (93,468)

Income from
capitalization of
development expenses

42,105 — — — — (42,105) —

Other operating income 11,246 — — — — — 11,246

Other operating
expenses (782) — — — — — (782)

Operating income 50,386 (3,749) (3,460) (3,733) (21,332) — 18,112

Operating margin  7.1 %  2.5 %

Segment assets 568,086 8,519 71,307 — — — 647,912

IFRS consolidated financial statement

98   Adtran Networks – Annual report 2023

Additional information by geographical regions:

(in thousands of EUR) 2023 2022
Revenues

Germany  196,035  162,780

Rest of Europe, Middle East and Africa  152,462  240,899

Americas  210,588  233,796

Asia-Pacific  54,585  74,640

 613,670  712,115

(in thousands of EUR) Dec. 31, 2023 Dec. 31, 2022
Non-current assets

Germany  168,232  147,459

Rest of Europe, Middle East and Africa  21,452  21,515

Americas  72,001  79,717

Asia-Pacific  3,196  3,259

 264,881  251,950

Revenue information is based on the shipment location of the customers.

[…]

tax at the end of the reporting period is illustrated below. The analysis does not consider effects from the translation of the
financial statements of the groupʼs foreign subsidiaries into euro the companyʼs reporting currency.

If, at the balance sheet date 2023, the relevant exchange rates would have appreciated or depreciated by 10 % relative to the
base currency in the relevant currency relations (base currency/spot currency), the following impact on earnings after tax from
the currency translation of reported primary financial instruments would have to be considered:

(in thousands of EUR) Dec. 31, 2023
 +10  %  -10  %

EUR/USD (20,260) 24,762

EUR/PLN 1,281 (1,566)

EUR/GBP 1,029 (1,257)

EUR/CNY 1,165 (1,424)

In the previous year, the following sensitivities were reported for the currency relations relevant in 2022:

(in thousands of EUR) Dec. 31, 2022
 +10  %  -10  %

EUR/USD (385) 471

EUR/AUD 73 (89)

EUR/GBP 262 (320)

EUR/JPY 270 (330)

In addition, the currency pair USD/GBP is relevant for risk management considerations. The currency pairs USD/GBP and USD/
EUR are hedged by using forward contracts. If, at year-end 2023, the spot currency GBP had appreciated or depreciated by
10 % against the base currency USD, the following effects would have been recognized in profit or loss:

(in thousands of EUR) 3 Dec. 31, 2023
GBP +10 % GBP -10 %

USD/GBP  2,042  (964)

EUR +10 % EUR -10 %

USD/EUR  616  (298)

The following sensitivities have been reported in 2022:

(in thousands of EUR) Dec. 31, 2022
GBP +10 % GBP -10 %

USD/GBP  1,970  (978)

EUR +10 % EUR -10 %

USD/EUR  686  (230)

IFRS consolidated financial statement

106   Adtran Networks – Annual report 2023

Interest rate risk
Risk exposure
The interest rate risk is the risk that fair values or future interest payments on existing and future interest-bearing financial
instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Adtran Networks decreased its cash position from
EUR 58,447 thousand in 2022 to EUR 30,554 thousand in 2023.

At year-end 2023, Adtran Networks SE had no outstanding loans and open credit lines with banks. On January 31, 2023 Adtran
Networks entered into a revolving credit agreement with Adtran Holdings, Inc. with a total outstanding balance of USD 57,500